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ZONING COMMITTEE STAFF REPORT
FILE NAME: Integrity Auto Sales FILE # 15-144-494
APPLICANT: Integrity Auto Sales HEARING DATE: August 27, 2015
TYPE OF APPLICATION: Conditional Use Permit
LOCATION: 501 Maryland Ave W, NW corner at MacKubin

PIN & LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 242923330139, Cottage Homes subj to ave & easement; the E 140
ft lying Sly of BN Ry r/w of Lot 38

PLANNING DISTRICT: 6 PRESENT ZONING: B3
ZONING CODE REFERENCE: §65.706; §61.501

STAFF REPORT DATE: August 20, 2015 BY: Jamie Radel
DATE RECEIVED: July 29, 2015 60-DAY DEADLINE FOR ACTION: October 11, 2015

1.

PURPOSE: Conditional use permit for outdoor auto sales and minor repair of vehicles for sale
PARCEL SIZE: 0.72 acres (31,357 sq. ft.)

EXISTING LAND USE:

SURROUNDING LAND USE:

North:  Railroad right of way

East:  Light industrial business

South: Marydale Park

West:  Light industrial business

ZONING CODE CITATION: §65.706 lists standards and conditions for outdoor auto sales and
rentals; §61.501 lists general conditions that must be met by all conditional uses.

HISTORY/DISCUSSION: According to Ramsey County Property Records, this building was built in
1948 and has been zoned B3 general business since 1975. The site would be shared with
Municipal Commercial Sewer Service.

DISTRICT COUNCIL RECOMMENDATION: The District 6 Council has not provided a letter at the
writing of this report.

FINDINGS:

The applicant is seeking to locate a used car brokerage service at the subject property. Based on
identified customer needs (make, model, price range, etc), Integrity Auto would seek out a car for
the buyer, make any needed repairs, and sell this car to their customer. The applicant has stated
that there will be no advertising banners, signs, or flags, and cars will not be marked “for sale”
general sales. Customers coming to the site would be by appointment only. Hours of operation for
the business would be between 9:00 a.m. and 9:00 p.m. Monday through Friday, and 9:00 a.m.
and 6:00 p.m. Saturday and Sunday.

2. §65.706 lists the following standards and conditions for outdoor auto sales and rental:

(a) A site plan shall be submitted showing the layout of the vehicles for sale or rent, employee
parking, and customer parking. The lot or area shall be provided with a permanent, durable
and dustless surface, and shall be graded and drained so as to dispose of all surface water
accumulated within the area. This requirement is met subject to patching and maintenance of
the asphalt parking lot. The submitted site plan indicates layout of for-sale vehicle, customer,
and employee parking. This is an existing parking lot and a photo submitted by the applicant
shows that there are no existing drainage issues.

(b) Vehicular access to the outdoor sales area shall be at least sixty feet from the intersection of
any two streets. This requirement is met. The vehicular access to the outdoor sales area is
more than 60 feet from an intersection.

(c) No repair or refinishing shall be done on the lot unless conducted within a completely
enclosed building: This requirement is met subject to no auto refinishing being undertaken at
this site. The applicant stated all automobile repairs will occur within an enclosed building. In
the narrative submitted with the application, the applicant indicated their intention to
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undertake minor auto body prep work as part of their business model. However, refinishing
(auto body repair) of cars is not allowed in the B3 general business zoning district, and they
have agreed not undertake this work at this site.

(d) The minimum lot area shall be 15,000 sq. ft. This requirement is met. This lot is 31,357 sq. ft.
in area.

(e) In the case of pawnbrokers, the business shall... This condition does not apply. The
proposed business is not a pawnbroker.

3. §61.501 lists five standards that all conditional uses must satisfy:

(a) The extent, location and intensity of the use will be in substantial compliance with the Saint
Paul Comprehensive Plan and any applicable subarea plans which were approved by the city
council. This condition is met. The Land Use Plan element of the Comprehensive Plan
designates this parcel as “Industrial” in Figure LU-B, Generalized 2030 Land Uses. This
future land use category allows for “primarily manufacturing and/or the processing of
products; could include light or heavy industrial land uses, large warehouse facilities and/or
utilities.” The District 6 Plan Land Use Policy 5.1 states: “Encourage existing auto related
businesses to upgrade the appearance of their buildings and properties; discourage the
growth of new auto related businesses.” While the District Council’s plan states to
“discourage” this type of use, by applying the zoning code as written, the City is not actively
encouraging the growth of this use.

(b) The use will provide adequate ingress and egress to minimize traffic congestion in the public
streets. This condition is met. There is adequate ingress and egress to this site for this use.

(c) The use will not be detrimental to the existing character of the development in the immediate
neighborhood or endanger the public health, safety and general welfare. This condition is
met. Outdoor auto sales will not be detrimental to public health, safety, and general welfare
of the neighborhood. This is a predominately light industrial area at this time.

(d) The use will not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of the
surrounding property for uses permitted in the district. This condition is met. The outdoor
auto sales uses will not impeded the normal and orderly development and improvement of
the surrounding properties for uses permitted in the district.

(e) The use shall, in all other respects, conform to the applicable regulations of the district in
which it is located. This condition is met. This use is proposed in an existing building.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Based on the above findings, staff recommends approval of the
Conditional use permit for outdoor auto sales and minor repair of vehicles for sale subject to the
following additional condition(s):

1.

w

Final plans approved by the Zoning Administrator for this use shall be in substantial compliance
with the plan submitted and approved as part of this application.

The number of cars for sale shall not exceed five cars.
A minimum of three parking spaces for customers and employee parking shall be provided.

The asphalt surface in the parking area for this use shall be patched in areas in a current state of
disrepair, and maintained in accordance with city property maintenance standards.

All parking spaces shall be striped.

Auto repair shall be limited to that to supporting the car sales business and not function as a
separate use.

Auto body work shall not occur on the premises.

The hours of operation shall be between 9:00 a.m. and 9:00 p.m. Monday through Friday and
9:00 a.m. and 6:00 p.m. Saturday and Sunday.









Statue 61.501 five standards that all conditional.uses must satisfy

a.)The extent, location and intensity of the use will be in substantial compliance with the St.
Paul Comprehensive Plan and any applicable subarea plans which were approvedby the city
council. ) . :

The future Land Use map of the Comprehensive Plan identifies the proposed area located as
a Mixed-Use Corridor. Policy LU 1.46 is to encourage the expansion of compact commercial
areasin...mixed use corriodrs. Policy LU1.48 is to support compatible Mixed-Use within
single buildings. The conditional use permit will allow both; the exsisting business, anda
new business to operate from the property, consistant with both these policies.

b.)The use will provide adequate ingressand egress to minimize traffic congestionin the
public streets. T

Access to the display lot is compliant with the minimum distance of sixty feet from any
nearby intersection which provides adequate ingress and egress. The few vehicles(3/8) held
for resale at any given time, limits the amount of traffic generated by Integrity Auto Sales.
The business operates by appointment only, andwill also install vinyl privacy strips in the
existing 6' chain link fence to conceal operationsfrom the surrounding community. This will
reduce lot traffic. The volume of traffic generated by this type of operation can be sustained
by the exsisting curb cuts andwill minimize traffic congestion in the neighboringstreets.

c.)The use will not be detrimental to the existing character of the development in the
immediate neighborfood or endanger the public health, safety and general welfare.

The proposed use is consistent with the existing character of development, in the immediate
neighborhood; which, includes a mix of residential, commercial, andindustrial uses.(See
attachment "C") Integrity Auto Sales proposed land use will not endanger the public health,

safety, or general welfare. The applicant will provide vinyl privacy stripsto the existing 6
chainlink fence which will provide visual screening.

d.JThe use will not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of the
surrounding property for uses permitted in the district.

Zoning of the surrounding properties are primarily industrial, commercial and residential. The
proposed business will not adjoin any of the surrounding residential properties. The use will
occupy an existing building already permitted as an autorepair garage. The existing lotis
paved and will be limited to ;no more thanfive vehicles for sale at any giving time. The
proposed use will be a scale compatible with normal and orderly developement, d
improvement of the surrounding properties.

e) The useshall, in all otherrespects, comform to the applicable regulations of the District in
which it is located.

The proposed use and site plan conform or can conform to all applicable regulations in the
B3 district. 501 Maryland Ave has a lot that is greater than the minimum lot area
requirement of 15,000 sq.ft. for the proposeduse. The parking lot has existing blacktop and
is graded to dispose of surface water where the “for sale® vehicles, customervehicles and
employee vehicles will be parked. Vehicular accessto the outdoor sales areais atleast60'
from the intersection at Maryland and Mackubin. If granted approval for outdoor auto saies
there is a fully enclosedrepair garage onsite for repair and refinishing to be performed.
There will be no outdoor storage of any auto parts or damaged vehicles and all trashwill be
enclosed in the 6' privacy fence and will be removed at least once per week. There is a 10
buffer area betweenthe vehicle display/storage area and Maryland avenue that will be
landscaped arid vinyl installed in the existing 6' chain link fence to conceal the proposed
operation from the surrounding community.
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501 Maryland Avenue

501 Maryland Avenue

501 Maryland Avenue (customer parking area)



501 Maryland Avenue

East of subject property

West of subject property



501 Maryland Avenue

South of subject property



Wheelock P

=

[{T1T]

Ct

i

1y

Cohansey St

b4

N

\
)

)

G’T’a tor

O

Schletti St g

Danforth St
Kent St

Orange Ave W

Hawthorne Ave W—

N

FILE NAME:_Integrity Auto Sales

=z
B g
wn)
[} /
© ﬁ
a
Maryland Ave W
| ] -
&
Rose Ave W / =
JJ/ -g
=
S
> <
5 % =
o o
: >
Geranium Ave'W E ‘2 Eq <
= 2 5 £
-~ — a )
o o )
: - : :
% O =
Jessamine Ave W &
Al & L L
wn
= g
12)
3 4 [
Ann— |
Aerial

APPLICATION TYPE: Condtional use permit

Subject Parcels

FILE #: 15-144494 DATE: 7/29/2015

PLANNING DISTRICT:_6

ZONING PANEL:_3
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FILE NAME:_Integrity Auto Sales Land Use
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APPLICATION TYPE:_Condtional use permit " Single Family Attached [ Park, Recreational or Preserve
[ Multifamily [ Railway
FILE #:_15-144494 DATE:_7/29/2015 ) )
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PLANNING DISTRICT: 6 I Mixed Use Residential Water
I Mixed Use Commercial and Other |:| Subject Parcels N
ZONING PANEL: 3 Industrial and Utility - - Section Lines W%%%E
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